

PORTIONS REDACTED PURSUANT TO THE
SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 PROTECTIVE ORDER

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE CITIGROUP INC. BOND LITIGATION

Master File No. 08 Civ. 9522 (SHS)

ECF Case

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP**

Max W. Berger
Steven B. Singer
John C. Browne
John Rizio-Hamilton
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019
Tel: (212) 554-1400
Fax: (212) 554-1444

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Court-Appointed
Bond Counsel*

Additional counsel listed on signature block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page(s) |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND | 3 |
| A. Citigroup Violated The Securities Act Of 1933 | 3 |
| B. Citigroup Misrepresented Its Exposure To \$66 Billion Of Subprime CDOs | 4 |
| C. Citigroup Misstated The Value Of Its CDOs | 6 |
| D. Citigroup Misrepresented The Credit Quality And Value Of \$49 Billion Of SIVs..... | 6 |
| E. Citigroup Understated Its Loss Reserves By Billions Of Dollars Each Quarter..... | 8 |
| F. Citigroup Misrepresented Its “Well-Capitalized” Status | 9 |
| G. Investors Learn That Citigroup’s Mortgage-Linked Assets Were So Impaired That The Bank Required The Largest Bailout In History | 10 |
| III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND SUMMARY OF CLAIMS | 11 |
| IV. THE PROPOSED CLASS REPRESENTATIVES AND CLASS DEFINITION..... | 12 |
| V. LEGAL STANDARDS | 14 |
| VI. ARGUMENT..... | 15 |
| A. Plaintiffs Satisfy The Requirements Of Rule 23(a) | 15 |
| 1. Numerosity Is Presumed | 15 |
| 2. There Are Questions Of Law And Fact Common To The Class | 16 |
| 3. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical Of Those Of The Class..... | 17 |
| 4. The Proposed Class Representatives Are Adequate..... | 18 |
| B. Plaintiffs Satisfy Rule 23(b)(3)..... | 20 |
| 1. Common Questions Of Law Or Fact Predominate | 20 |
| 2. A Class Action Is A Superior Method Of Adjudicating Plaintiffs’ Claims | 22 |
| C. The Class Properly Includes Investors In All Offerings Conducted Pursuant To The March 2, 2006 And June 20, 2006 Shelf Registration Statements | 23 |
| VII. CONCLUSION..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) | 2, 14, 20 |
| <i>In re Amer. Intern. Group, Inc., 2008 Sec. Litig.</i> , -- F. Supp. 2d --, 2010 WL 3768146 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2010) | 3, 23 |
| <i>Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000) | 18 |
| <i>In re Blech Sec. Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) | 15, 24 |
| <i>In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.</i> , 723 F. Supp. 2d 568 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Deutsche Telekom AG Sec. Litig.</i> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Dreyfus Aggressive Mut. Fund Litig.</i> , 2000 WL 1357509 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2000) | 3, 24 |
| <i>First Interstate Bank of Nevada, N.A. v. Nat'l Republic Bank of Chicago</i> , 1985 WL 1118 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 10, 1985) | 25 |
| <i>Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros., Inc.</i> , 232 F.R.D. 176 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) | 16 |
| <i>Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros., Inc.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 90 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) | 15 |
| <i>In re Globalstar Sec. Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 2754674 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2004) | 16, 19, 21, 22, 23 |
| <i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982) | 19 |
| <i>Green v. Wolf Corp.</i> , 406 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1968) | 23 |
| <i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983) | 20 |
| <i>Hevesi v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004) | 24 |

Hnot v. Willis Group Holdings Ltd.,
241 F.R.D. 204 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 15

Hoxworth v. Blinder, Robinson & Co.,
980 F.2d 912 (3d Cir. 1992)..... 24

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 14, 15

Levitan v. McCoy,
2003 WL 1720047 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2003) 17

In re Livent, Inc. Noteholders Sec. Litig.,
210 F.R.D. 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 17

Longen v. Sunderman,
123 F.R.D. 547 (N.D. Tex. 1988) 25

Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co.,
147 F.R.D. 51 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) 24

Moore v. PaineWebber, Inc.,
306 F.3d 1247 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 20

In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2003 WL 22077464 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2003)..... 1, 15, 16

In re NYSE Specialists Sec. Litig.,
260 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 15

In re PaineWebber Limited P’ships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), *aff’d* 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....*passim*

In re Prestige Brands Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 2585088 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2007)..... 18, 19

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. P’ship Litig.,
163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) 24

Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co.,
267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 16, 17

Saddle Rock Partners, Ltd. v. Hiatt,
2000 WL 1182793 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2000)..... 17

Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier Inc.,
546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 14

Tedesco v. Mishkin,
689 F. Supp. 1327 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) 24

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 22 |
| <i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 242 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) | 15, 17, 19, 23 |
| <i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 219 F.R.D. 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re WRT Energy Sec. Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 2020947 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2006) | 18, 19, 21 |
| STATUTES | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77k(e) | 21 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23 | <i>passim</i> |
